

ORDINANCE NO. 4 -86

BY: 

An Ordinance to authorize the transfer of funds from the General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund and to appropriate funds from the Capital Improvements Fund, the Water Fund, the Sewer Fund and Refuse Fund and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY,
OHIO:

Section 1. That \$⁵148,272 be, and the same hereby is, transferred from the unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund.

Section 2. That \$41,200 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for repairs to and the purchase of equipment for the Municipal Garage as follows: repairs to roof--\$12,500, replacement of gutters and downspouts--\$1,800, four service radios--\$2,400, one Sun diagnostic engine analyzer--\$18,500, and a brake drum and disc rotor lathe--\$6,000.

Section 3. That \$12,727 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purchase of equipment and materials for the Parks Department as follows: purchase of one full-size pick-up truck--\$8,727, and development of a nursery on property owned by the City on North Parkview Avenue--\$4,000.

Section 4. That \$25,000 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purchase of a new leaf machine for the Street Department.

Section 5. That \$1,100 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purchase of large plan files for the Building Department.

Section 6. That \$3,000 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purchase of commercial refuse containers for the Refuse Department.

Section 7. That \$24,200 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the Service Department as follows: the purchase of a sewer snake--\$1,200, and the purchase of a dump truck--\$23,000.

Section 8. That \$22,500 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for City Hall as follows: replacement of the sound system in the City Council Chambers--\$2,500, and replacement of the roof on City Hall--\$20,000.

Section 9. That \$17,245 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the Police Department as follows: the purchase of two radar units--\$3,200, the purchase of one new typewriter--\$995, the purchase of equipment and materials for the Crime Prevention/Safety Town Program--\$1,500, the installation of a cooling system for the firing range--\$5,000, the purchase of four service units--\$2,800, and reimbursement of Karlsbarger and Associates Architects, Inc. for modifications to the sidewalls of the firing range--\$3,750.

Section 10. That \$~~21~~1,300 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Capital Improvements Fund for the Recreation Department as follows: the purchase of one riding mower--\$5,000, ~~repairs to the Bexley swimming pool \$10,000,~~

replacement of the roof on the supervisor's house on the grounds of Jeffrey Park--\$3,500, and the purchase of a new telephone system--\$2,800.

Section 11. That \$20,000 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Water Fund for the purchase of one used backhoe for the Street Department.

Section 12. That \$60,000 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Sewer Fund for the purchase of one new street sweeper for the Street Department.

Section 13. That \$65,000 be, and the same hereby is, appropriated from the Refuse Fund for the purchase of one refuse packer for the Refuse Department.

Section 14. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into contracts for the purchase of the goods and services specified above when and as necessary or desirable.

Section 15. That the contracts authorized herein, when required by law, shall be entered into with the lowest and best bid after advertisement according to law.

Section 16. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: June 24, 1986

ATTEST:

John H. Horgan
Clerk of Council

John H. Horgan
President of Council

APPROVED: June 24, 1986

David H. Madison
David H. Madison
Mayor

*June 24, 1986 - 1st reading
Susp. & Adopt.*